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�56-���)6 7KUHH-SRLQW�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP��762�����)L[HG�WRUVR�VWUDS 

�������0RGHO�'HVLJQDWLRQV 

�56-���,5 7KUHH-SRLQW�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP��762�����,QHUWLDO�5HHO�WRUVR�VWUDS 

�������3URGXFW�'HVFULSWLRQ 

0RGHO��56-���)6 
$FFRPPRGDWHV�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�D�YHQGRU�VXSSOLHG��)$$�DSSURYHG��762-&����UHVWUDLQW� 
V\VWHP��DW�HDFK�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ���7KH�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�LQFRUSRUDWHV�D�WUDGLWLRQDO�SHOYLF�UHVWUDLQW�
VWUDS��ODS�EHOW��SURYLGHG�ZLWK�WKH�SURYLVLRQ�WR�DWWDFK��DV�QHHGHG��D�VLQJOH�GLDJRQDO�WRUVR� 
UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS���7KH�XSSHU�HQG�RI�WKH�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�LV�KDUG�PRXQWHG�WR�WKH�DLUIUDPH�DW�D�
ORFDWLRQ�DIW�DQG�DERYH�WKH�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ���7KH�IUHH�HQG�RI�WKH�VWUDS�LV�DWWDFKHG�WR�WKH�SHOYLF� 
UHVWUDLQW�DW�WKH�EXFNOH�ORFDWLRQ�DQG�DGMXVWHG��DV�QHFHVVDU\��E\�XVH�RI�WKH�FLQFK�VWUDS�SURYLGHG� 
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7KH�DWWDFKPHQW�SRLQWV�IRU�WKH�SHOYLF�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS��ODS�EHOW��DUH�FRQWLQXHG�LQ�XVH��DV�WKH\�
ZHUH�SURYLGHG�E\�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHU�DW�WKH�WLPH�RI�W\SH�FHUWLILFDWLRQ� 
 

7KLV�LQVWDOODWLRQ�UHTXLUHV�WKDW�WKH�LQVWDOOLQJ�PHFKDQLF�LQVSHFW�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW� 
KDUGZDUH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ�IRU�FRUUHFWQHVV�DQG�LQVWDOO�WKH�762-&����SHOYLF�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�WR�WKH�
SULPDU\�DWWDFKPHQW�SRLQWV��XVLQJ�WKH�RULJLQDO�KDUGZDUH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ� 
 

7KH�DWWDFKPHQW�SRLQW�RI�WKH�IL[HG�HQG�RI�WKH�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�LV�DFFRPSOLVKHG�E\�WKH�LQ�
VWDOODWLRQ�RI�DQ�DOXPLQXP�GRXEOHU�DGMDFHQW�WR�HDFK�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ�DQG�WKH� 
LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW�KDUGZDUH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ�DV�FDOOHG�RXW�LQ�WKH�GUDZLQJ�SDFNDJH� 
 

0RGHO��56-���,5 
$FFRPPRGDWHV�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�D�YHQGRU�VXSSOLHG��)$$�DSSURYHG��762-&����UHVWUDLQW�
V\VWHP��DW�HDFK�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ���7KH�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�LQFRUSRUDWHV�D�WUDGLWLRQDO�SHOYLF�UHVWUDLQW�
VWUDS��ODS�EHOW��SURYLGHG�ZLWK�WKH�SURYLVLRQ�WR�DWWDFK��DV�QHHGHG��D�VLQJOH�GLDJRQDO�WRUVR� 
UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS���7KH�XSSHU�HQG�RI�WKH�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�LV�URXWHG�WKURXJK�D�JXLGH��ZKLFK�LV�
KDUG�PRXQWHG�WR�WKH�DLUIUDPH�DW�D�ORFDWLRQ�DIW�DQG�DERYH�WKH�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ���7KH�WRUVR� 
UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�SDVVHV�WKURXJK�WKH�JXLGH�DQG�FRQWLQXHV�GRZQ��YHUWLFDOO\��WR�D�VLGHZDOO�PRXQW�
HG�LQHUWLDO�UHHO�DVVHPEO\���7KH�IUHH�HQG�RI�WKH�VWUDS�LV�DWWDFKHG�WR�WKH�SHOYLF�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�DW�
WKH�EXFNOH�ORFDWLRQ�DQG�LV�VHOI�DGMXVWLQJ�WKURXJK�WKH�JXLGH�WR�WKH�VLGHZDOO�PRXQWHG�LQHUWLDO�
UHHO� 
 

7KH�DWWDFKPHQW�SRLQWV�IRU�WKH�SHOYLF�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS��ODS�EHOW��DUH�FRQWLQXHG�LQ�XVH��DV�WKH\�
ZHUH�SURYLGHG�E\�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHU�DW�WKH�WLPH�RI�W\SH�FHUWLILFDWLRQ��7KLV�LQVWDOODWLRQ�UHTXLUHV�
WKDW�WKH�LQVWDOOLQJ�PHFKDQLF�LQVSHFW�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW�KDUGZDUH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ�IRU�FRUUHFWQHVV�
DQG�LQVWDOO�WKH�762-&����SHOYLF�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�WR�WKH�SULPDU\�DWWDFKPHQW�SRLQWV��XVLQJ�WKH�
RULJLQDO�KDUGZDUH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ� 
 

7KH�DWWDFKPHQW�RI�WKH�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�-�ZHEELQJ�JXLGH�LV�DFFRPSOLVKHG�E\�WKH� 
LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�DQ�DOXPLQXP�GRXEOHU�DGMDFHQW�WR�HDFK�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ�DQG�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�WKH�
DWWDFKPHQW�KDUGZDUH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ�FDOOHG�RXW�LQ�WKH�GUDZLQJ�SDFNDJH� 
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�������$LUIUDPH�4XDOLILFDWLRQV 

$LUFUDIW�WKDW�KDYH�D�VWDQGDUG�DLUZRUWKLQHVV�FHUWLILFDWH�DUH�HOLJLEOH�IRU�WKLV�LQVWDOODWLRQ 
 

7KH�DLUZRUWKLQHVV�FHUWLILFDWH�PXVW�EH�LVVXHG�LQ�HLWKHU�WKH�1RUPDO�RU�8WLOLW\�&DWHJRU\ 
 

,I�WKH�DLUFUDIW�LV�D�8WLOLW\�FDWHJRU\�DLUFUDIW��LWV�SODFDUGV��PDUNLQJV�DQG�$LUFUDIW�)OLJKW� 
0DQXDO��$)0����3LORWV�2SHUDWLQJ�+DQGERRN��32+��PXVW�352+,%,7�LQWHQWLRQDO�VSLQV�RU� 
$HUREDWLF�PDQHXYHUV��ZKLFK�E\�UHJXODWLRQ��UHTXLUH�WKDW�WKH�RFFXSDQWV�ZHDU�SDUDFKXWHV 
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,QVSHFW�WKH�DLUFUDIW�DQG�LWV�UHFRUGV�WR�DVVXUH�WKDW�DQ\�FKDQJH�LQ�VWUXFWXUH�RU�ZLQGRZ� 
LQVWDOODWLRQ�GRHV�QRW�SUHFOXGH�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�WKH�0RGHO��56-���)6�RU�0RGHO��56-
���,5�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP� 

�������:HLJKW�DQG�%DODQFH 

7KH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�HLWKHU�PRGHO�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�LV�DQ�)$$�DSSURYHG�LQVWDOODWLRQ��ZKHQ�
DFFRPSOLVKHG�XVLQJ�WKH�DSSURYHG�GDWD�DQG�SDUWV���$OO�SDUWV�VXSSOLHG�E\�$OSKD�$YLDWLRQ�
,QF��DUH�HLWKHU�)$$�30$�PRGLILFDWLRQ�SDUWV�RU�VWDQGDUG�SDUWV�DQG�LQVWDOODWLRQ�PDQXDO 
$$,��������LV�DSSURYHG�GDWD� 
 

:KHQ�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�LV�FRPSOHWHG��SHU�WKH�DSSURYHG�GDWD��WKH�LQVWDOOHU�VKRXOG� 
 

8SGDWH�WKH�DLUFUDIW�HTXLSPHQW�OLVW 
 

8SGDWH�WKH�DLUFUDIW�ZHLJKW�DQG�EDODQFH�UHFRUG 
 

,QVWDOO�WKH�³,QVWUXFWLRQV�IRU�&RQWLQXHG�$LUZRUWKLQHVV´�LQ�WKH�DLUFUDIW�PDLQWHQDQFH�
UHFRUGV� 
 

0DNH�WKH�DSSURSULDWH�PDLQWHQDQFH�HQWULHV�LQ�WKH�DLUFUDIW�ORJ�ERRN� 
 

3UHSDUH�DQG�VXEPLW�D�)RUP�����WR�WKH�)$$� 

�������)$$�'RFXPHQWDWLRQ 

0RGHO��56-���)6�UHTXLUHV�D�QHW�ZHLJKW�FKDQJH�RI�������SRXQGV�SHU�LQVWDOODWLRQ��WZR� 
SLORW�SRVLWLRQV���:LWK�DQ�DUP�RI������´�-����������������DLUFUDIW������´�-��������DLUFUDIW� 
 

0RGHO��56-���,5�UHTXLUHV�D�QHZ�ZHLJKW�FKDQJH�RI�������SRXQGV�SHU�LQVWDOODWLRQ��WZR� 
SLORW�SRVLWLRQV���:LWK�DQ�DUP�RI������´�-����������������DLUFUDIW������´�-��������DLUFUDIW� 
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0RGHO��56-���)6����56-���,5�-�7KUHH�3RLQW�5HVWUDLQW�6\VWHP 
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�� ,QWURGXFWLRQ�� 
���������7KLV�,&$�LV�LVVXHG�WR�SURYLGH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�SHUWLQHQW�WR�WKH�LQVSHFWLRQ�DQG�RQJRLQJ�� 
���������PDLQWHQDQFH�RI�WKH�762-&����2FFXSDQW�5HVWUDLQW�6\VWHP�LQVWDOOHG�RQ�WKLV�DLUFUDIW 

�����'HVFULSWLRQ� 
���������7KLV�DLUFUDIW�KDV�EHHQ�PRGLILHG�ZLWK�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�D�762-&����RFFXSDQW� 
���������UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP��ZKLFK�FRQVLVWV�RI�D�ODS�EHOW�DUUDQJHPHQW�DQG�VLQJOH�IL[HG�RU�LQHUWLDO������������ 
���������UHHO�FRQWUROOHG�GLDJRQDO�VKRXOGHU�VWUDS 

�����2SHUDWLRQ�� 
���������7KH�RFFXSDQW�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�RSHUDWHG�QRUPDOO\�LQ�DOO�UHVSHFWV���7KH�ODS�SRUWLRQ�LV���� 
���������FRQQHFWHG�YLD�WKH�OLIW�OHYHU�EXFNOH���6KRUWHQLQJ�RU�OHQJWKHQLQJ�WKH�VWUDS�XVLQJ�WKH� 
���������DGMXVWHU��ZKLFK�LV�LQWHJUDO�ZLWK�WKH�EXFNOH�FRQQHFWRU�KDOI��DGMXVWV�WKH�OHQJWK�DQG�ILW�RI����������� 
���������WKH�ODS�EHOW 

�����6HUYLFLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ���1R�ILHOG�VHUYLFH�DOORZHG 

�� 0DLQWHQDQFH�,QVWUXFWLRQV� 
���������,QVSHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�RFFXSDQW�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�VKDOO�EH�PDGH�RQ�DQ�$QQXDO�������KRXU� 
���������,QVSHFWLRQ�EDVLV�DQG�FRQVLVW�RI�DQ�RSHUDWLRQV�FKHFN�RI�HDFK�LQVWDOOHG�EHOW�V\VWHP��DQG�D����������������� 
���������YLVXDO�LQVSHFWLRQ�RI�DOO�PRXQWLQJ�KDUGZDUH���)LHOG�PDLQWHQDQFH�LV�OLPLWHG�WR�WKH� 
���������UHSODFHPHQW�RI�PRXQWLQJ�KDUGZDUH� 

�����7URXEOH�VKRRWLQJ�SURFHGXUHV��1RQH 

�����5HPRYDO�DQG�UHSODFHPHQW��1R�VSHFLDO�SURFHGXUHV�DSSO\ 

�����'LDJUDPV��1RQH�UHTXLUHG 
�����6SHFLDO�,QVSHFWLRQV��1RQH�UHTXLUHG 

������6SHFLDO�7UHDWPHQWV��1RQH�UHTXLUHG 

������'DWD��6WDQGDUG�SURFHGXUHV�DQG�WRUTXH�YDOXHV�DSSO\ 

������6SHFLDO�WRROV��1RQH�UHTXLUHG 

������'RHV�QRW�DSSO\ 

������2YHUKDXO�SHULRGV��2YHUKDXO�UHTXLUHG�³RQ�FRQGLWLRQ´�-�QR�VSHFLILF�WLPH�LQ�VHUYLFH� 
���������UHTXLUHPHQW 

������$LUZRUWKLQHVV�OLPLWDWLRQV��1RQH�UHTXLUHG 

������5HYLVLRQV��$OO�UHYLVLRQV�WR�WKLV�GRFXPHQW�PXVW�EH�SUHSDUHG�DQG�SUHVHQWHG�WR�DQ�)$$� 
���������LQVSHFWRU�IRU�ILHOG�DSSURYDO�LQ�WKH�IRUP�RI�DQ�)$$�)RUP���� 
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'LVFXVVLRQ�� 
7KHVH�LQVWUXFWLRQV�RYHU�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�3DUW���������D�����7��-������DOXPLQXP�GRXEOHU��WR�EH�
LQVWDOOHG�RQ�WKH�LQWHULRU�VLGH�RI�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�DGMDFHQW�WR�WKH�ULJKW�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ�� 
 

:KHQ�LQVWDOOHG��3DUW��������UHLQIRUFHV�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�DQG�SURYLGHV�WKH�KDUG�SRLQW�UHTXLUHG�
IRU�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�WKH�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�RU�WKH�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�JXLGH��DV�DSSUR�
SULDWH�WR�WKH�W\SH�RI�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�EHLQJ�LQVWDOOHG� 
 

7R�ORFDWH�WKH�ULJKW�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH��HQWHU�WKH�FDELQ�DQG�EH�VHDWHG�LQ�WKH�ULJKW�UHDU�VHDW���([DPLQH�
WKH�XSSHU�SRUWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHDU�GRRUSRVW��ZKHUH�LW�PHHWV�WKH�IURQW�RI�WKH�ULJKW�SDVVHQJHU�ZLQGRZ� 
 

6RPH�DLUFUDIW�PD\�UHTXLUH�WKH�UHPRYDO�RI�LQWHULRU�WULP�LQ�RUGHU�WR�H[SRVH�WKH�VSOLFH� 
 

7KH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�ZLOO�DSSHDU�DV�D�KRUL]RQWDO�OLQH�DQG�LQVSHFWLRQ�ZLOO�UHYHDO�HLJKW�����ULYHWV�
W\LQJ�WKH�FDELQ�VLGH�SDQHO�DQG�FDELQ�FDS�WRJHWKHU�WKURXJK�D�GRXEOHU�LQVWDOOHG�LQWHUQDOO\�WR�WKH�
SRVW 
 

7KH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�3DUW��������ZLOO�EH�DFFRPSOLVKHG�WKURXJK�WKH�DGGLWLRQ�RI�VHYHQ�����QRPLQDO�
&KHUU\�0D[�ULYHWV��LQWHUVSHUVHG�DPRQJ�WKH�HLJKW�����H[LVWLQJ�ULYHWV� 
 

6WHS-E\-6WHS�,QVWUXFWLRQV��5LJKW�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�DWWDFKPHQW 
 

&DXWLRQ�-�6RPH�DLUFUDIW�KDYH�KDG�ZLULQJ�UXQ�WKURXJK�WKLV�GRRUSRVW��7KH�LQVWDOOHU� 
�����������������PXVW�YHULI\�WKH�H[LVWHQFH�RI�DQ\�ZLULQJ�DQG�SUHSDUH�WR�ZRUN�DURXQG�RU� 
������������������UHORFDWH�WKH�ZLULQJ�DV�QHFHVVDU\� 
 

�� /RFDWH�WKH�ULJKW�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH��LQWHULRU�SHU�GUDZLQJ����������6WDWLRQ�����������������
DLUFUDIW�DQG�VWDWLRQ�������RQ�DOO�RWKHU�DLUFUDIW� 
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�� 8VLQJ�D�SHUPDQHQW�PDUNHU��PDUN�WKH�FHQWHU�RI�HDFK�RI�WKH�HLJKW�����IOXVK�ULYHWV���� 
�����DERYH�DQG���EHORZ�WKH�VSOLFH�OLQH���,I�WKH�H[LVWLQJ�ULYHWV�DUH�GLIILFXOW�WR�ORFDWH�� 
�����FRPSOHWH�VWHS���DQG�WKHQ�UHPRYH�WKH�SDLQW�DV�QHFHVVDU\�ZLWKLQ�WKH�PDUNHG�DUHD� 
 

,I�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�ZDV�FRYHUHG�E\�D�5R\DOLWH�ZLQGRZ�IUDPH�DQG�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�
VSOLFH�ZDV�DVVHPEOHG�XVLQJ�XQLYHUVDO�KHDG�ULYHWV��WKH�HLJKW�����XQLYHUVDO�KHDG�ULYHWV�
ZLOO�QHHG�WR�EH�GULOOHG�RXW�DQG�UHSODFHG�ZLWK�IOXVK�&KHUU\�0D[�&5����-�-��ULYHWV� 
 

�� /RFDWH�WKH�IXWXUH�SRVLWLRQ�RI�3DUW��������E\�SODFLQJ�3DUW���������FHQWHUHG�RQ�WKH�VSOLFH�
OLQH��LQ�SODFH�DQG�PDUN�LWV�WRS�DQG�ERWWRP�SRVLWLRQ�ZLWK�D�OHDG�SHQFLO� 

 

�� 7UDQVIHU�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�DOO�HLJKW�����IOXVK�ULYHWV�RQWR�3DUW��������E\�FUHDWLQJ�D�KRUL]RQ�
WDO��DQG�YHUWLFDO�JULG�RQ�3DUW��������ZLWK�D�OHDG�SHQFLO� 

 

�� 3ORW�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�VHYHQ�����DGGLWLRQDO�ULYHWV�DQG�WKH������LQFK�UHVWUDLQW�PRXQWLQJ�� 
�����KROH�RQWR�3DUW��������E\�UHIHUHQFH�WR�'UDZLQJ����������7KHVH�ORFDWLRQV�FDQ�EH�PDUNHG�� 
�����ZLWK�SHUPDQHQW�PDUNHU�IRU�FODULW\� 
 

1RWH�-�:KHQ�ORFDWLQJ�WKH�DGGLWLRQDO�ULYHWV��LQVXUH�WKDW�VXIILFLHQW�HGJH�GLVWDQFH�H[LVWV��������� 
�����������DURXQG�WKH�����-LQFK�PRXQWLQJ�KROH�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�WKH�KDUGZDUH�LQVWDOODWLRQ������������� 
�����������7KH�PLQLPXP�HGJH�GLVWDQFH�UHTXLUHPHQW�IURP�WKH�HGJH�RI�WKH�����-LQFK�KROH�WR�� 
�����������DQ\�ULYHW�LV������LQFK� 
 

�� 7HVW�ILW�3DUW��������E\�FKHFNLQJ�IRU�SURSHU�HGJH�GLVWDQFH�IURP�WKH�H[LVWLQJ�IOXVK�ULYHWV�� 
������DQG�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�����-LQFK�PRXQWLQJ�KROG�SHU�'UDZLQJ�������� 
 

�� 3ODFH�3DUW��������LQ�SODFH�DQG�GULOO�VHYHQ�����ULYHW�KROHV�-������GULOO�� 
 

�� 'ULOO�WKH�����-LQFK�PRXQWLQJ�KROH�-�ZKHQ�GULOOLQJ�WKLV�KROH��UHIHU�WR�'UDZLQJ��������� 
�����DQG�LQVXUH�WKDW�WKH�KROH�LV�SHUSHQGLFXODU�WR�WKH�VXUIDFH�DQG�WKDW�WKH�GULOO�DQJOH�DFFRXQWV� 
�����IRU�WKH�FXUYDWXUH�RI�WKH�UHDU�GRRU�SRVW� 
 

'2�127�'5,//�7+528*+�72�7+(�2876,'(�� 
 

�� 5HPRYH�3DUW��������-�'HEXU�-�5HLQVWDOO�ZLWK�FOHFR¶V� 
 

��� �5LYHW�3DUW��������LQ�SODFH�XVLQJ�VHYHQ�����&5����-�-��&KHUU\�0D[�5LYHWV� 
 

����/RFDWH�WKH�H[WHULRU�DFFHVV�KROH��SHU�'UDZLQJ����������7KH�SRVLWLRQ�LV�KRUL]RQWDOO\� 
������RSSRVLWH�WKH�����-LQFK�LQWHULRU�KROH�DQG�LQ�WKH�FHQWHU�RI�WKH�H[SRVHG�SRUWLRQ�RI�WKH� 
������H[WHULRU�GRRU�SRVW�RQ�PRGHOV�HTXLSSHG�ZLWK�SDVVHQJHU�HJUHVV�ZLQGRZV� 
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1RWH�-�$�VLPSOH�PHWKRG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�WKH�FRPSRXQG�FXUYDWXUH�RI�WKH�VWUXFWXUH�LV�WR�ZUDS�� 
�����������D�VWHHO�WDSH�PHDVXUH�DURXQG�WKH�VWUXFWXUH��FHQWHUHG�RQ�WKH�LQWHULRU�����-LQFK� 
�����������PRXQWLQJ�KROH� 
 

1RWH�-�$LUFUDIW�QRW�HTXLSSHG�ZLWK�SDVVHQJHU�HJUHVV�ZLQGRZV�ZLOO�UHTXLUH�WKDW�WKH� 
�����������/RFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�ULJKW�VLGH�H[WHULRU�DFFHVV�KROH�EH�GHWHUPLQHG�E\�PHDVXULQJ 
��������������´�EDFN�IURP�WKH�IURQW�HGJH�RI�WKH�SDVVHQJHU�VLGH�ZLQGRZ�RYHUOD\�SDQHO� 
 

����'RXEOH�FKHFN�WKH�DFFHVV�KROH�SRVLWLRQ�DQG�GULOO�D������KROH���6WDUW�ZLWK�D�VPDOO�GULOO� 
������DQG�ILQLVK�ZLWK�D�SRZHU�UHDP�RU�UDVS� 
 

1RWH�-�:RUNLQJ�WKURXJK�WKH�DFFHVV�KROH��WHPSRUDULO\�ILOO�WKH�YRLG�ZLWK�FRWWRQ�RU�VKUHGGHG�� 
������������FORWK�WR�SUHYHQW�WKH�ORVV�RI�KDUGZDUH 
 

��� �,QVWDOO�WKH�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�RU�EHOW�JXLGH�XVLQJ�WKH�KDUGZDUH�FRQILJXUDWLRQ��� 
������VKRZQ�RQ�GUDZLQJ���������)L[HG��RU���������,QHUWLDO�5HHO�� 
 

,I�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�ZDV�FRYHUHG�E\�D�5R\DOLWH�ZLQGRZ�IUDPH��LQVWDOO�WKH�5R\DOLWH�ZLQ�
GRZ�IUDPH�DQG�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�RU�EHOW�JXLGH�XVLQJ�WKH�DOWHUQDWH�KDUGZDUH�FRQ�
ILJXUDWLRQ�DV�VKRZQ�RQ�GUDZLQJ���������)L[HG��RU���������,QHUWLDO�5HHO�� 
 

����7RUTXH�WKH�EROW���QXW�WR����LQ�OEV�GU\�WRUTXH�DQG�FORVH�H[WHULRU�DFFHVV�KROH�ZLWK�WKH������ 
������Q\ORQ�SOXJ�SURYLGHG� 
 
/DS�%HOW�$WWDFKPHQW�� 
 

����5HPRYH�WKH�H[LVWLQJ�ODS�EHOWV�DW�WKHLU�SULPDU\�PRXQWLQJ�SRLQW��VDYLQJ�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW� 
�������KDUGZDUH� 
 

����,QVWDOO�WKH�QHZ�ODS�EHOW�DVVHPEO\�ZLWK�WKH�EXFNOH�SRUWLRQ�LQERDUG��XVLQJ�WKH�KDUGZDUH� 
�������FRQILJXUDWLRQ�DV�VKRZQ�RQ�'UDZLQJ�������� 
 

����7HVW�ILW�DQG�LQVSHFW�WKH�FRPSOHWHG�ULJKW�VLGH�LQVWDOODWLRQ���$OO�HQG�ILWWLQJV�DQG�JXLGHV� 
�������VKRXOG�EH�ILUPO\�DWWDFKHG��DOO�KDUGZDUH�VKRXOG�EH�WLJKW�DQG�HDFK�EHOW�VHJPHQW�VKRXOG� 
�������EH�IUHH�WR�URWDWH�LQ�UHVSRQVH�WR�DQ\�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�ORDGLQJ� 
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�����E���'RXEOHU��/HIW�+DQG�+DUG�3RLQW 

���������������������%21$1=$�-�75$9(/$,5�-�%$521 
 

'LVFXVVLRQ�� 
7KHVH�LQVWUXFWLRQV�RYHU�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�3DUW���������D�����7��-������DOXPLQXP�GRXEOHU��WR�EH�
LQVWDOOHG�RQ�WKH�LQWHULRU�VLGH�RI�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�DGMDFHQW�WR�WKH�OHIW�SLORW�SRVLWLRQ�� 
 

:KHQ�LQVWDOOHG��3DUW��������UHLQIRUFHV�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�DQG�SURYLGHV�WKH�KDUG�SRLQW�UHTXLUHG�
IRU�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�WKH�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�RU�WKH�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�JXLGH��DV� 
DSSURSULDWH�WR�WKH�W\SH�RI�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�EHLQJ�LQVWDOOHG� 
 

7R�ORFDWH�WKH�OHIW�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH��HQWHU�WKH�FDELQ�DQG�EH�VHDWHG�LQ�WKH�OHIW�UHDU�VHDW��([DPLQH�WKH�
XSSHU�SRUWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHDU�GRRUSRVW��EHWZHHQ�WKH�SLORWV�VLGH�ZLQGRZ�DQG�WKH�OHIW�HJUHVV�ZLQGRZ� 
 

6RPH�DLUFUDIW�PD\�UHTXLUH�WKH�UHPRYDO�RI�LQWHULRU�WULP�LQ�RUGHU�WR�H[SRVH�WKH�VSOLFH� 
 

7KH�VSOLFH�ZLOO�DSSHDU�DV�D�KRUL]RQWDO�OLQH�DQG�LQVSHFWLRQ�ZLOO�UHYHDO�WZHOYH������ULYHWV��W\LQJ�WKH�
FDELQ�VLGH�SDQHO�DQG�FDELQ�FDS�WRJHWKHU�WKURXJK�D�GRXEOHU�LQVWDOOHG�LQWHUQDOO\�WR�WKH�SRVW 
 

7KH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�3DUW��������ZLOO�UHVXOW�LQ�D�SDUWLDO�WKUHH�SO\�VSOLFH��WKURXJK�WKH�DGGLWLRQ�RI�
WZR�����QRPLQDO�&KHUU\�0D[�ULYHWV�LQWHUVSHUVHG�DPRQJ�WKH�IRXU�����H[LVWLQJ�IOXVK�ULYHWV�RQ�WKH�
IRUH�DQG�DIW�VXUIDFHV�RI�WKH�XSSHU�VSOLFH�KDOI��DQG�WKH�SODFHPHQW�RI�VHYHQ�����QRPLQDO�&KHUU\�
0D[�ULYHWV�WKURXJK�3DUW�������� 
 
 

6WHS-E\-6WHS�,QVWUXFWLRQV��/HIW�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�DWWDFKPHQW 
 

&DXWLRQ�-�6RPH�DLUFUDIW�KDYH�KDG�ZLULQJ�UXQ�WKURXJK�WKLV�GRRUSRVW���7KH�LQVWDOOHU� 
�����������������PXVW�YHULI\�WKH�H[LVWHQFH�RI�DQ\�ZLULQJ�DQG�SUHSDUH�WR�ZRUN�DURXQG�RU� 
�����������������UHORFDWH�WKH�ZLULQJ�DV�QHFHVVDU\� 
 

�� ����/RFDWH�WKH�OHIW�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH��LQWHULRU�DW�6WDWLRQ�������������DLUFUDIW�DQG�VWDWLRQ 

����������������RQ�DOO�RWKHU�DLUFUDIW� 

,167$//$7,21�,16758&7,216 
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�� 5HPRYH�DV�QHFHVVDU\�WKH�SLORWV�VLGH�ZLQGRZ�WULP�WR�DOORZ�DFFHVV�WR�WKH�IRUZDUG� 
�����VXUIDFH�RI�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH���8VLQJ�D�OHDG�SHQFLO��PDUN�WKH�FHQWHU�RI�HDFK�RI�WKH� 
�����WZHOYH������IOXVK�ULYHWV�-���RQ�WKH�DIW�VXUIDFH����RQ�WKH�IRUZDUG�VXUIDFH�DQG���RQ�WKH� 
�����LQWHULRU�VXUIDFH� 
 

�����,I�DQ\�RI�WKH�H[LVWLQJ�ULYHWV�DUH�GLIILFXOW�WR�ORFDWH��FRPSOHWH�VWHS���DQG�WKHQ�UHPRYH� 
�����SDLQW�DV�QHFHVVDU\�ZLWKLQ�WKH��PDUNHG�DUHD�� 
 

,I�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�ZDV�FRYHUHG�E\�D�5R\DOLWH�ZLQGRZ�IUDPH�DQG�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�
ZDV�DVVHPEOHG�XVLQJ�XQLYHUVDO�KHDG�ULYHWV��WKH�VL[�����XQLYHUVDO�KHDG�ULYHWV�%(/2:�WKH�
VSOLFH�OLQH�ZLOO�QHHG�WR�EH�GULOOHG�RXW�DQG�UHSODFHG�ZLWK�IOXVK�&KHUU\�0D[�&5����-�-�� 
ULYHWV 
 

����/RFDWH�WKH�IXWXUH�SRVLWLRQ�RI�3DUW��������E\�SODFLQJ�3DUW��������LQ�SODFH��ZLWK�WKH�WRS� 
�����RI�3DUW��������OD\LQJ�DFURVV�WKH�FHQWHU�RI�WKH�ILUVW�URZ�RI�ULYHWV�%(/2:�WKH�VSOLFH�OLQH��� 
�����5HIHU�WR�'UDZLQJ��������IRU�JXLGDQFH���0DUN�WKH�WRS�DQG�ERWWRP�SRVLWLRQ�RI�3DUW� 
������������ZLWK�D�OHDG�SHQFLO���1RWH�WKDW�WKH�$)7�HGJH�RI�3DUW��������ZLOO�RYHUODS�WKH� 
�����HJUHVV�ZLQGRZ�WULP�� 
 

1RWH�-�7KLV�WHVW�ILW�PD\�UHTXLUH�WULPPLQJ�DV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�LQVXUH�D�WLJKW�ILW� 
 

�� 5HIHU�WR�'UDZLQJ���������ORFDWH�DQG�LQVWDOO�WKH�WZR�����&5����-�-��&KHUU\�0D[�ULYHWV�� 
������VKRZQ�$%29(�WKH�FDELQ�FDS�VSOLFH�OLQH���7KHVH�DUH�DGGHG�WR�LQFUHDVH�WKH�ULYHW�GHQVLW\�DERYH� 
������WKH�VSOLFH�OLQH� 
 

�� 3ORW�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�IRXU�����H[LVWLQJ�ULYHWV�RQ�WKH�IRUH�DQG�DIW�VXUIDFHV��EHORZ�WKH�VSOLFH� 
������OLQH��RQWR�3DUW����������7KHVH�ORFDWLRQV�FDQ�EH�PDUNHG�ZLWK�SHQFLO�IRU�FODULW\���5HIHU�WR� 
������'UDZLQJ��������DQG�PDUN�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�VHYHQ�����ULYHWV�DQG������PRXQWLQJ�KROH�WR�EH 
������DGGHG�WR�3DUW���������7KHVH�ORFDWLRQV�FDQ�EH�PDUNHG�ZLWK�D�SHUPDQHQW�PDUNHU�IRU�FODULW\� 
 

1RWH�-�$�SRWHQWLDO�FRQIOLFW�H[LVWV��VRPH�DLUFUDIW�DUH�HTXLSSHG�ZLWK�D�OHIW�VLGH�SDVVHQJHU� 
������������DVVLVW�KDQGOH���,I�LQVWDOOHG��WKH�XSSHU�DVVLVW�KDQGOH�PRXQW�PD\�UHTXLUH�UHORFDWLQJ� 
������������RI�WKH�DVVLVW�KDQGOH�ZLOO�QHHG�WR�EH�UHPRYHG���,Q�WKLV�FDVH��GULOO�RXW�WKH�XSSHU�DVVLVW� 
������������KDQGOH�QXW�SODWH�ULYHWV��OHW�WKH�QXW�SODWH�IDOO�LQWR�WKH�FDYLW\�DQG�FORVH�WKH�ERWWRP� 
������������QXW�SODWH�PRXQWLQJ�KROH�ZLWK�D�IOXVK�&KHUU\�0D[�5LYHW��&5����-�-����/HDYH�WKH� 
������������DVVLVW�VWUDS�PRXQWLQJ�KROH�RSHQ�DQG�FHQWHU�WKH������KROH�LQ�3DUW��������RQ�WKH� 
�����������XSSHU�QXW�SODWH�PRXQWLQJ�KROH�� 
 

�� 7HVW�ILW�3DUW��������FKHFNLQJ�IRU�SURSHU�HGJH�GLVWDQFH�IURP�WKH�H[LVWLQJ�IOXVK�ULYHWV�RQ�WKH�
IRUH�DQG�DIW�VXUIDFHV�DQG�WKH�FRUUHFW�ORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH������PRXQWLQJ�KROH���7KH�PRXQWLQJ�KROH�
PXVW�EH�FHQWHUHG�RQ�WKH�ZLQGRZ�SRVW 

 

�� :LWK�3DUW��������LQ�SODFH�-�DW�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH������PRXQWLQJ�KROH��GULOO�D�����JXLGH�KROH�� 
������WKURXJK�3UDW��������DQG�WKH�ZLQGRZ�SRVW���
�8VH�D�GULOO�VWRS�
��,QVWDOO�D�&OHFR�DQG�SXOO�3DUW� 
�������������ILUPO\�DJDLQVW�WKH�ZLQGRZ�SRVW� 
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����'ULOO�WKH�VHYHQ�����UHPDLQLQJ�ULYHW�KROHV�WKURXJK�3DUW��������DQG�WKH�ZLQGRZ�SRVW�DV�PDUNHG� 
������LQ�VWHS�����,QVXUH�WKDW�3DUW��������LV�SXOOHG�XS�WLJKW� 
 

�� (QODUJH�WKH�PRXQWLQJ�KROH�IURP������GULOO�WR�����´� 
 

��� �5HPRYH�3DUW��������-�'HEXU�-�5HLQVWDOO�ZLWK�&OHFR¶V� 
 

�����5LYHW�3DUW��������LQ�SODFH�XVLQJ�VHYHQ�����&5����-�-��&KHUU\�0D[�ULYHWV 
 

��� ��/RFDWH�WKH�H[WHULRU�DFFHVV�KROH�SHU�'UDZLQJ���������� 
�������7KH�SRVLWLRQ�LV�KRUL]RQWDOO\�RSSRVLWH�WKH�����-LQFK�PRXQWLQJ�KROH��DV�VKRZQ�� 
��������MXVW�DIW�RI�WKH�FHQWHU�RI�WKH�H[WHULRU�ZLQGRZ�SRVW� 
 

$�JRRG�ZD\�WR�ORFDWH�LWV�SRVLWLRQ�LV�IURP�WKH�LQWHULRU�WKURXJK�WKH������PRXQWLQJ�KROH���8VH�
D�VFULEH�DQG�FDXVH�D�GLPSOH�LQ�WKH�RXWHU�VNLQ�GLUHFWO\�RSSRVLWH�WKH�PRXQWLQJ�KROH� 
 

��� �'RXEOH�FKHFN�WKH�H[WHULRU�DFFHVV�KROH�SRVLWLRQ�DQG�GULOO�D�����-LQFK�KROH���6WDUW�ZLWK�D�VPDOO���� 
�������GULOO�DQG�ILQLVK�ZLWK�D�SRZHU�UHDU�RU�UDVS�IURP�WKH�H[WHULRU� 
 

1RWH�-�:RUNLQJ�WKURXJK�WKH�DFFHVV�KROH��WHPSRUDULO\�ILOO�WKH�YRLG�ZLWK�FRWWRQ�RU�VKUHGGHG�FORWK�
WR�SUHYHQW�WKH�ORVV�RI�KDUGZDUH�GXULQJ�VWHS����� 
 

��� �,QVWDOO�WKH�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�RU�EHOW�JXLGH���DV�DSSURSULDWH��XVLQJ�WKH�KDUGZDUH� 
�������FRQILJXUDWLRQ�VKRZQ�RQ�GUDZLQJ���������)L[HG��RU���������,QHUWLDO�5HHO�� 
 

,I�WKH�FDELQ�VSOLFH�ZDV�FRYHUHG�E\�D�5R\DOLWH�ZLQGRZ�IUDPH��LQVWDOO�WKH�5R\DOLWH�ZLQGRZ�
IUDPH�DQG�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�RU�EHOW�JXLGH�DW�WKLV�WLPH� 
 

����7RUTXH�EROW���QXW�WR����LQ�OEV�GU\�WRUTXH�DQG�FORVH�WKH�H[WHULRU�DFFHVV�KROH�ZLWK�WKH�Q\ORQ� 
�������SOXJ�SURYLGHG� 
 
 

/DS�%HOW�$WWDFKPHQW�� 
 

����5HPRYH�WKH�H[LVWLQJ�ODS�EHOWV�DW�WKHLU�SULPDU\�PRXQWLQJ�SRLQW��VDYLQJ�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW� 
�������KDUGZDUH� 
 

����,QVWDOO�WKH�QHZ�ODS�EHOW�DVVHPEO\�ZLWK�WKH�EXFNOH�SRUWLRQ�LQERDUG��XVLQJ�WKH�KDUGZDUH� 
�������FRQILJXUDWLRQ�DV�VKRZQ�RQ�'UDZLQJ�������� 
 

����7HVW�ILW�DQG�LQVSHFW�WKH�FRPSOHWHG�ULJKW�VLGH�LQVWDOODWLRQ���$OO�HQG�ILWWLQJV�DQG�JXLGHV� 
�������VKRXOG�EH�ILUPO\�DWWDFKHG��DOO�KDUGZDUH�VKRXOG�EH�WLJKW�DQG�HDFK�EHOW�VHJPHQW�VKRXOG� 
�������EH�IUHH�WR�URWDWH�LQ�UHVSRQVH�WR�DQ\�UHVWUDLQW�V\VWHP�ORDGLQJ� 
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'LVFXVVLRQ�� 
7KHVH�LQVWUXFWLRQV�FRYHU�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�3DUW��������DQG�3DUW���������ZKLFK�FRPELQH�WR�IRUP� 
D�����7&�-������DOXPLQXP�PRXQWLQJ�SODWH��RQ�ZKLFK�WKH�LQHUWLDO�UHHO�LV�PRXQWHG� 
 

3DUWV��������DQG��������DUH�VLGHZDOO�PRXQWHG�E\�DWWDFKPHQW�WR�WKH�WZR�ORZHU�KRUL]RQWDO�³-´�
FKDQQHOV�DQG�IDVWHQLQJ�WR�WKH�FDELQ�VNLQ�MXVW�DERYH�WKH�ORZHU�FDELQ�FKLQH� 
 

7KH�OHIW�DQG�ULJKW�VLGH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�3DUWV��������DQG��������DUH�VLPLODU��ZLWK�WKH�RQO\�H[FHS�
WLRQV�EHLQJ�WKH�SUR[LPLW\�RI�WKH�GRRU�IUDPH�EUDFH�RQ�WKH�ULJKW�VLGH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�DQG�WKH�WHPSRUDU\�
UHORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�VWDWLF�OLQH�GXULQJ�WKH�OHIW�VLGH�LQVWDOODWLRQ� 
 

7KH�OD\RXW�RI�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW�KROHV��ERWK�ULJKW�DQG�OHIW��DUH�LGHQWLFDO�DQG�FDQ�EH�GRQH�VLPXOWDQH�
RXVO\�� 
 

������1RWH���(DUO\���-���$LUFUDIW�-�$�QXPEHU�RI���-���DLUFUDIW�LQFRUSRUDWHG�D�KDPPRFN�VW\OH�UHDU� 
�����������������DVVHPEO\�ZKLFK�XWLOL]HG�D�KRUL]RQWDO�VXSSRUW�EHDP�RQ�HDFK�VLGHZDOO���$LUFUDIW�VR� 
�����������������HTXLSSHG�ZLOO�UHTXLUH�WKH�WULPPLQJ�RI�WKH�VLGH�IODQJHV��31����������7KH�VLGH�IODQJHV�DUH�� 
�����������������UHPRYHG�LQ�WKH�DUHD�RI�WKH�KRUL]RQWDO�EHDP�WR�DOORZ�WKH�DVVHPEOHG�PRXQW�WR�OLH�IODW� 
�����������������DJDLQVW�WKH�LQERDUG�VXUIDFH�RI�WKH�EHDP� 
 

�����������������7KH�DVVHPEOHG�PRXQW�LV�WKHQ�GLUHFWO\�DWWDFKHG�WR�WKH�EHDP�E\�PRYLQJ�WKH�WRS����������������������������������������������������
�����������������URZ�RI���HD��$1����EROWV�GRZQ�DQ�DGGLWLRQDO����´�DQG�VXEVWLWXWLQJ���HD�� 
�����������������&5�����-�-��&KHUU\�0D[�ULYHWV������'ULOO��IRU�WKH�$1����EROWV�LQ�URZV���DQG��� 
 

�����������������7KH���HD��$1����EROW�DWWDFKPHQWV�DORQJ�WKH�XSSHU�ORQJHURQ�DUH�RPLWWHG��WKH�XQ����������������� 
�����������������XVHG�XSSHU�IODQJH�PD\�EH�UHPRYHG� 
 

��������������������6HULHV�$LUFUDIW�-�$�VPDOO�QXPEHU�RI�DLUFUDIW�DUH�HTXLSSHG�ZLWK�D�ZHW�ZLQJ� 
�����������������RSWLRQ�WKDW�ZLOO�UHTXLUH�D�PRGLILFDWLRQ�WR�31����������3OHDVH�FRQWDFW�$OSKD� 
�����������������$YLDWLRQ�IRU�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�DSSURYHG�PRGLILFDWLRQ� 
 

5HIHUULQJ�WR�'UDZLQJ���������WKH�KROH�SDWWHUQ�XVHG�RQ�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW�IODQJHV�RI�3DUWV� 
�������DQG��������LV�UHSHDWHG�RQ�WKH�³-´�FKDQQHOV�DQG�PRXQWLQJ�IDFH�RI�WKH�DVVHPEOHG�SDUWV���
7KHUHIRUH��LW�LV�DGYLVDEOH�IRU�WKH�LQVWDOOHU�WR�IDEULFDWH�D�VLPSOH�MLJ�WR�IDFLOLWDWH� 
ORFDWLQJ�DQG�GULOOLQJ�WKHVH�PDQ\�VLPLODU�KROHV� 
 

6WHS-E\�6WHS�,QVWUXFWLRQV 
 

���5HPRYH�WKH�FDELQ�VLGHZDOO�LQWHULRU�ILQLVK��DIW�RI�HDFK�SRVLWLRQ���GLUHFWO\�EHORZ�HDFK� 
�����XSSHU�DWWDFKPHQW�SRLQW�� 
 

���+ROGLQJ��3DUW��������LQ�SODFH��YHULI\�WKDW�WKH�FHQWHUOLQH�RI�3DUW��������UXQV�YHUWLFDOO\������������ 
�����LQFKHV�IRUZDUG�RI�WKH�FHQWHU�%HOW�JXLGH�LQVWDOOHG�HDUOLHU���$�VLPSOH�SOXP�ERE�KXQJ�IURP�WKH� 
�����FHQWHU�RI�WKH�%HOW�*XLGH�ZLOO�DLG�WKLV�ZRUN�RSHUDWLRQ� 
 

���5HIHUULQJ�WR�'UDZLQJ���������OD\RXW�WKH�KROH�SDWWHUQ�RQ�3DUW����������0DUNLQJ�HDFK�KROHV� 
�����ORFDWLRQ�ZLWK�D�SHUPDQHQW�PDUNHU� 

3DJH�����������������������������������������������������������$$,������������������������������������������������������������������������ 

�����0RXQW��,QHUWLDO�5HHO 
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0RXQW��,QHUWLDO�5HHO 
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3DJH�����������������������������������������������������������$$,������������������������������������������������������������������������ 

�� 5HIHUULQJ�WR�'UDZLQJ���������LQVWDOO�WKH�QXW�SODWHV�RQ�3DUW������� 
 

�� 5HIHUULQJ�WR�'UDZLQJ���������SODFH�3DUWV��������DQG��������LQ�SRVLWLRQ�DJDLQVW�WKH�LQWHULRU�
VLGHZDOO���+ROG�WKHP�ILUPO\�DJDLQVW�WKH�ERWWRP�RI�WKH��³-´�FKDQQHOV�DQG�FODPS�WKHP�WRJHWKHU�
WR�HVWDEOLVK�WKHLU�UHODWLYH�SRVLWLRQV� 

 

�� 5HPRYH�WKH�DVVHPEO\�IURP����DERYH��DQG�GULOO�RXW�WKH�KROHV�RQ�WKH�PRXQWLQJ�VXUIDFH�DQG�WKH� 
������KROHV�UHTXLUHG�WKURXJK�3DUW��������WR�DFFHVV�WKH�QXW�SODWHV���+ROG�WKH�DOLJQPHQW�DQG�FOHFR�DV���������� 
������\RX�GULOO� 
 

�����8VLQJ�D�GULOOLQJ�WHPSODWH��GULOO�WKH�PRXQWLQJ�IODQJH�DQG�³-´�FKDQQHO�KROHV�DV�VKRZQ�RQ� 
������'UDZLQJ�������� 
 

�� 2Q�3DUW���������OD\RXW�WKH�ULYHW�SDWWHUQ�DV�VKRZQ�RQ�'UDZLQJ���������'ULOO�HDFK�KROH������� 
������GULOO� 
 

�� 8VLQJ�WKH�KDUGZDUH�SURYLGHG��LQVWDOO�WKH�LQHUWLDO�UHHO�PRXQW�DV�VKRZQ�RQ�'UDZLQJ���������
VWDUWLQJ�ZLWK�WKH�ERWWRP�IODQJH�RQ�3DUW����������1H[W��EROW�WKH�WRS�IODQJH�RQ�3DUW���������IRO�
ORZHG�E\�WKH�PRXQWLQJ�EROWV�WKDW�VHFXUH�WKH�WZR�SDUWV�WRJHWKHU� 

 

�����9HULI\�WKDW�WKH�WZR�LQHUWLDO�UHHO�PRXQWLQJ�KROHV�DUH�FOHDU�DQG�WKDW�WKH�$1�-�$�EROWV�ZLOO� 
��������HQJDJH�WKH�QXW�SODWHV� 
 

��� ��:RUNLQJ�WKURXJK�WKH�ODQGLQJ�JHDU�KROH��YHULI\�WKDW�WKH�GUDLQ�OLQH��ZKLFK�LV�URXWHG�EHWZHHQ��� 
��������WKH�FDELQ�H[WHULRU�ZDOO�DQG�LQERDUG�ZLQJ�ULE��LV�FOHDU�RI�WKH�DUHD�ZKHUH�WKH�ORZHU�DWWDFKPHQW��� 
��������RI�3DUW��������ZLOO�EH�ULYHWHG� 
 

��� ��5LYHW�3DUW��������WR�WKH�ORZHU�FDELQ�ZDOO�E\�HQODUJLQJ�WKH������JXLGH�KROHV�WR������GULOO� 
��������VL]H�DQG�LQVWDOOLQJ�QLQH�����&5����-�-��&KHUU\�0D[�5LYHWV� 
 

8VH�D�GULOO�VWRS�WR�SUHYHQW�GDPDJH�� 
 

��� �9HULI\�WKH�FRPSOHWHQHVV�RI�\RXU�LQVWDOODWLRQ�DQG�UHLQVWDOO�WKH�LQVXODWLRQ�DQG�LQWHULRU�SDQHO� 
 

��� �'XULQJ�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�WKH�LQWHULRU��LGHQWLI\�WKH�WZR�QXW�SODWH�ORFDWLRQV�DQG�RSHQ�D������ 
�������LQFK�KROH�LQ�WKH�VLGH�SDQHO�DW�HDFK�ORFDWLRQ� 
 

��� �5HIHUULQJ�WR�'UDZLQJ���������LQVWDOO�WKH�LQHUWLDO�UHHO�DQG�URXWH�WKH�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS�XS�WKURXJK��� 
�������WKH�%HOW�*XLGH�DQG�VHFXUH�XVLQJ�WKH�9HOFUR�SURYLGHG� 
 

��� �,QVWDOO�WKH�LQHUWLDO�UHHO�DQG�EHOW�JXLGH�FRYHUV��,QVSHFW�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�WR�LQVXUH�WKDW�LW�LV� 
�������IXQFWLRQLQJ�QRUPDOO\� 
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,QHUWLDO�5HHO�0RXQW�-�(DUO\���-���$LUFUDIW���SHU�SDJH���� 

0RGHO���-���'HERQDLU�1RW�(TXLSSHG�ZLWKRXW�3DVVHQJHU��(JUHVV�:LQGRZV 

:LQGRZ�'RRU�3RVW�0RXQWHG�,QHUWLDO�5HHO�8VLQJ��56-���)6 

)$$��0LQRU�&KDQJH�$FNQRZOHGJHPHQWV�� 

����������³RU�(TXLYDOHQW�)$$�$SSURYHG�5HVWUDLQW�6\VWHP´ 

����������:LQGRZ�'RRU�3RVW�0RXQWHG�,QHUWLDO�5HHO� 

,QVWDOODWLRQ�3KRWRV 

:HW�:LQJ�7LS�)XHO�6\VWHP�,QVWDOODWLRQ 
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%HHFKFUDIW�0RGHO���-���$LUFUDIW 

,QHUWLDO�5HHO�0RXQW�-�(DUO\���-���$LUFUDIW 
 
$�QXPEHU�RI���-���DLUFUDIW�LQFRUSRUDWHG�D�KDPPRFN�VW\OH�UHDU�VHDW�DVVHPEO\�ZKLFK�
XWLOL]HG�D�KRUL]RQWDO�VXSSRUW�EHDP�RQ�HDFK�VLGHZDOO���$LUFUDIW�VR�HTXLSSHG�ZLOO�UHTXLUH�
WKH�WULPPLQJ�RI�WKH�VLGH�IODQJHV��31����������7KH�VLGH�IODQJHV�DUH�UHPRYHG�LQ�WKH�DUHD�
RI�WKH�KRUL]RQWDO�EHDP�WR�DOORZ�WKH�DVVHPEOHG�PRXQW�WR�OLH�IODW�DJDLQVW�WKH�LQERDUG�VXU�
IDFH�RI�WKH�EHDP� 
 
7KH�DVVHPEOHG�PRXQW�LV�WKHQ�GLUHFWO\�DWWDFKHG�WR�WKH�EHDP�E\�PRYLQJ�WKH�WRS�URZ�RI���
HD�$1����EROWV�GRZQ�DQ�DGGLWLRQDO����´�DQG�VXEVWLWXWLQJ���HD�&5�����-�-��&KHUU\�0D[�
5LYHWV������'ULOO��IRU�WKH�$1����EROWV�LQ�URZV���DQG��� 
 
7KH���HD��$1����EROW�DWWDFKPHQWV�DORQJ�WKH�XSSHU�ORQJHURQ�DUH�RPLWWHG��WKH�XQXVHG�
XSSHU�IODQJH�PD\�EH�UHPRYHG� 
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%HHFKFUDIW�0RGHO���-���$LUFUDIW 

'HERQDLU�DLUFUDIW�QRW�HTXLSSHG�ZLWK�SDVVHQJHU�HJUHVV�ZLQGRZV�ZLOO�UHTXLUH�WKDW�
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7KH�5LJKW�8SSHU�$WWDFKPHQW�3RLQW�LV�FUHDWHG�E\�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�DQ�DOXPLQXP�GRXEOHU�RQ�WKH� 
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:KHQ�LQVWDOOHG�WKH�GRXEOHU�UHLQIRUFHV�WKH�GRRU�SRVW�DQG�SURYLGHV�WKH�KDUG�SRLQW�UHTXLUHG�IRU�WKH� 
LQVWDOODWLRQ�RI�WKH�XSSHU�WRUVR�UHVWUDLQW�VWUDS 
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PN 4.2001 

Right Upper Attachment 
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